MJWI30 SERIES
DC-DC CONVERTER 30W, Highest Power Density
E-mail:sales@minmax.com.tw   Tel:886-6-2923150
2019/08/30  REV:2   Page 1 of 7
FEATURES
 ►Smallest Encapsulated 30W Converter
►Ultra-compact 1"×1" Package
►Ultra-wide 4:1 Input Voltage Range
►Fully Regulated Output Voltage
►Excellent Efficiency up to 90%
►I/O Isolation 1500 VDC
►Operating Ambient Temp. Range -40℃ to +80℃
►No Min. Load Requirement
►Very low no load power consumption
►Under-voltage, Overload/Voltage and Short Circuit Protection
►Remote On/Off Control, Output Voltage Trim
►Shielded Metal Case with Insulated Baseplate
►UL/cUL/IEC/EN 62368-1 Safety Approval & CE Marking
PRODUCT OVERVIEW
The MINMAX MJWI30 series is the latest range of a new generation of 30Watt isolated DC-DC power modules with ultra-wide input range of 9-36 /
18-75Vin and 14 models available for 3.3/5/12/15/24/±12/±15VDC tightly output voltage in a highest power density 75W/in3 and ultra-compact size with
dimensions of just 1.0"x1.0"x0.4" shielded and encapsulated package. Key performance featuring high efficiency up to 90%, operating ambient temp. range
of -40℃ to +80℃, no min. load requirement, very low no-load power consumption, remote on/off, output voltage trim, build-in fault condition protection
include under-voltage, overload, over voltage and short circuit protection

Voltage
Output Current Input Current Over
Voltage
Protection
Max. capacitive
Load
Efficiency
(typ.)
Max. @Max. Load @No Load @Max. Load
VDC VDC mA mA(typ.) mA(typ.) VDC μF %
MJWI30-24S033
24
(9 ~ 36)
3.3 7000 1106 10 3.9 10000 87
MJWI30-24S05 5 6000 1420 10 6.2 7200 88
MJWI30-24S12 12 2500 1420 10 15 1250 88
MJWI30-24S15 15 2000 1420 10 18 800 88
MJWI30-24S24 24 1250 1420 10 30 330 88
MJWI30-24D12 ±12 ±1250 1420 10 ±15 680# 88
MJWI30-24D15 ±15 ±1000 1404 10 ±18 470# 88
MJWI30-48S033
48
(18 ~ 75)
3.3 7000 553 8 3.9 10000 87
MJWI30-48S05 5 6000 702 8 6.2 7200 88
MJWI30-48S12 12 2500 702 8 15 1250 90
MJWI30-48S15 15 2000 702 8 18 800 90
MJWI30-48S24 24 1250 694 8 30 330 90
MJWI30-48D12 ±12 ±1250 694 8 ±15 680# 90
MJWI30-48D15 ±15 ±1000 694 8 ±18 470# 90
# For each output
                                                      MJWI30 SERIES
DC-DC CONVERTER 30W, Highest Power Density
E-mail:sales@minmax.com.tw   Tel:886-6-2923150

2019/08/30  REV:2   Page 5 of 7
®
Order Code Table
Standard With heatsink
MJWI30-24S033 MJWI30-24S033-HS
MJWI30-24S05 MJWI30-24S05-HS
MJWI30-24S12 MJWI30-24S12-HS
MJWI30-24S15 MJWI30-24S15-HS
MJWI30-24S24 MJWI30-24S24-HS
MJWI30-24D12 MJWI30-24D12-HS
MJWI30-24D15 MJWI30-24D15-HS
MJWI30-48S033 MJWI30-48S033-HS
MJWI30-48S05 MJWI30-48S05-HS
MJWI30-48S12 MJWI30-48S12-HS
MJWI30-48S15 MJWI30-48S15-HS
MJWI30-48S24 MJWI30-48S24-HS
MJWI30-48D12 MJWI30-48D12-HS
MJWI30-48D15 MJWI30-48D15-HS
                                                      MJWI30 SERIES
DC-DC CONVERTER 30W, Highest Power Density
E-mail:sales@minmax.com.tw   Tel:886-6-2923150
2019/08/30  REV:2   Page 6 of 7
®
External Output Trimming
Output can be externally trimmed by using the method shown below
MJWI30-XXS033 Trim Table
Trim down 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 %
Vout= Vox0.99 Vox0.98 Vox0.97 Vox0.96 Vox0.95 Vox0.94 Vox0.93 Vox0.92 Vox0.91 Vox0.90 Volts
Rd= 72.64 32.49 19.10 12.41 8.39 5.72 3.80 2.37 1.25 0.36 KOhms
Trim up 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 %
Vout= Vox1.01 Vox1.02 Vox1.03 Vox1.04 Vox1.05 Vox1.06 Vox1.07 Vox1.08 Vox1.09 Vox1.10 Volts
Ru= 60.49 27.14 16.03 10.47 7.14 4.91 3.33 2.14 1.21 0.47 KOhms
MJWI30-XXS05 Trim Table
Trim down 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 %
Vout= Vox0.99 Vox0.98 Vox0.97 Vox0.96 Vox0.95 Vox0.94 Vox0.93 Vox0.92 Vox0.91 Vox0.90 Volts
Rd= 139.38 62.91 37.42 24.68 17.03 11.94 8.29 5.56 3.44 1.74 KOhms
Trim up 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 %
Vout= Vox1.01 Vox1.02 Vox1.03 Vox1.04 Vox1.05 Vox1.06 Vox1.07 Vox1.08 Vox1.09 Vox1.10 Volts
Ru= 107.37 48.26 28.56 18.71 12.80 8.86 6.05 3.94 2.29 0.98 KOhms
MJWI30-XXS12 Trim Table
Trim down 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 %
Vout= Vox0.99 Vox0.98 Vox0.97 Vox0.96 Vox0.95 Vox0.94 Vox0.93 Vox0.92 Vox0.91 Vox0.90 Volts
Rd= 413.55 184.55 108.22 70.05 47.15 31.88 20.98 12.80 6.44 1.35 KOhms
Trim up 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 %
Vout= Vox1.01 Vox1.02 Vox1.03 Vox1.04 Vox1.05 Vox1.06 Vox1.07 Vox1.08 Vox1.09 Vox1.10 Volts
Ru= 351.00 157.50 93.00 60.75 41.40 28.50 19.29 12.37 7.00 2.70 KOhms
MJWI30-XXS15 Trim Table
Trim down 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 %
Vout= Vox0.99 Vox0.98 Vox0.97 Vox0.96 Vox0.95 Vox0.94 Vox0.93 Vox0.92 Vox0.91 Vox0.90 Volts
Rd= 530.73 238.61 141.24 92.56 63.35 43.87 29.96 19.53 11.41 4.92 KOhms
Trim up 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 %
Vout= Vox1.01 Vox1.02 Vox1.03 Vox1.04 Vox1.05 Vox1.06 Vox1.07 Vox1.08 Vox1.09 Vox1.10 Volts
Ru= 422.77 189.89 112.26 73.44 50.15 34.63 23.54 15.22 8.75 3.58 KOhms
MJWI30-XXS24 Trim Table
Trim down 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 %
Vout= Vox0.99 Vox0.98 Vox0.97 Vox0.96 Vox0.95 Vox0.94 Vox0.93 Vox0.92 Vox0.91 Vox0.90 Volts
Rd= 598.65 267.77 157.48 102.33 69.24 47.18 31.43 19.61 10.42 3.07 KOhms
Trim up 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 %